DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2021
March, 2023 − Rev. 0
1 Publication Order Number:
NVBG030N120M3S/D
Silicon Carbide (SiC)
MOSFET – EliteSiC,
29�mohm, 1200�V, M3S,
D2PAK-7L
NVBG030N120M3S
Features
• Typ. RDS(on) = 29 m� @ VGS = 18 V
• Ultra Low Gate Charge (QG(tot) = 107 nC)
• High Speed Switching with Low Capacitance (C
NVBG030N120M3S
2
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Symbol Max Unit
Junction to Case  Steady State (Note 2) R�JC 0.43 °C/W
Junction to Ambient  Steady State (Notes 1, 2) R�JA 40
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TJ = 25°C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
OFF−STATE CHARACTERISTICS
Drain to Source Breakdown Voltage V(BR)DSS VGS = 0 V, ID = 1 mA 1200 V
Drain to Source Breakdown Voltage
Temperature Coefficient
V(BR)DSS/TJ ID = 1 mA, referenced to 25°C
(Note 7)
0.3 V/°C
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS VGS = 0 V, VDS = 1200 V 100 �A
Gate to Source Leakage Current IGSS VGS = +22/ 10 V, VDS = 0 V ±1 �A
ON−STATE CHARACTERISTICS
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(TH) VGS = VDS, ID = 15 mA 2.04 2.4 4.4 V
Recommended Gate Voltage VGOP 3 +18 V
Drain to Source On Resistance RDS(on) VGS = 18 V, ID = 30 A, TJ = 25°C 29 39 m�
VGS = 18 V, ID = 30 A, TJ = 175°C
(Note 7)
58
Forward Transconductance gFS VDS = 10 V, ID = 30 A (Note 7) 30 S
CHARGES, CAPACITANCES & GATE RESISTANCE
Input Capacitance
�R 3�
0
354 r090609. 6.5 308.9197 562.0536 Tm
-.002.683j
 68f V
NVBG030N120M3S
3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TJ = 25°C unless otherwise specified) (continued)
Parameter UnitMaxTypMinTest ConditionSymbol
SOURCE−DRAIN DIODE CHARACTERISTICS
Reverse Recovery Time tRR VGS = 3/18 V, ISD = 30 A,
dI
NVBG030N120M3S
NVBG030N120M3S
7
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
D2PAK7 (TO−263−7L HV)
CASE 418BJ
ISSUE B
NVBG030N120M3S
8